

Office of the Chicago City Clerk



R2012-592

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

6/6/2012

Sponsor(s):

Burke, Edward M. (14)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Congratulations extended to Reverend Daniel Mallette

Committee(s) Assignment:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, After a fifty-five year ministry with the Archdiocese of Chicago, Reverend Daniel Mallette has announced his retirement; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of this announcement by Alderman Edward M. Burke; and

WHEREAS, The Reverend Daniel Mallette served with great holiness and dedication as the Pastor of St. Margaret of Scotland Church, 9837 South Throop Street in Chicago, for thirty-five years; and

WHEREAS, A friend and mentor to his parishioners, the Reverend Daniel Mallette dedicated his ministry to battling violence and poverty in his community; and

WHEREAS, The Reverend Daniel Mallette marched with Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr. during the civil rights movement and made St. Margaret of Scotland one of the most ethnically diverse parishes in Chicago; and

WHEREAS, In addition to celebrating Mass at St. Margaret of Scotland The Reverend Daniel Mallette is actively involved in after school programs meant to keep younsters off the streets; and

WHEREAS, After surviving a brutal attack in early 2012, the Reverend Daniel Mallette acted as an example to his Christian congregation by expressing compassion for those who did him harm; and

WHEREAS, In his retirement, Reverend Daniel Mallette will continue to reside at St. Margaret of Scotland, saying certain Masses and visiting parishioners, particularly those who are ill; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and the members of the Chicago City Council, assembled this sixth day of June, 2012, do hereby congratulate Reverend Daniel Mallette on his retirement and do hereby express our gratitude for his fifty-five years of ministry in the City of Chicago; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to Reverend Daniel Mallette.

Alderman = 14th Ward